

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE ANIBOWEI, PETITIONER,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DUSTIN RYNDERS
TRAVIS FIFE
KASSANDRA GONZALEZ
DANIEL HATOUM
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS
PROJECT
*1405 Montopolis Drive
Austin, Texas 78741*

NICOLE L. MASIELLO
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019*

R. STANTON JONES
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
JAYCE LANE BORN
SEAN A. MIRSKI
DANA OR
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	12
I. There Is a Clear and Intractable Conflict Over a Significant Question	12
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Warrants Review in this Case	27
Conclusion	32
Appendix A: Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Decision Affirming (June 19, 2023)	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum and Order Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Jan. 14, 2020)	14a
Appendix C: Memorandum and Order Dismissing Complaint with Leave to Replead (Feb. 14, 2019)	23a
Appendix D: Magistrate Judge’s Supplemental Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendation to Dismiss with Prejudice (Oct. 18, 2018)	42a
Appendix E: Memorandum and Order Adopting Magistrate Judge’s Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendation in Part and Re- Referring in Part (Mar. 27, 2018)	54a
Appendix F: Magistrate Judge’s Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendation to Dismiss with Prejudice in Part and Without Prejudice in Part (Dec. 15, 2017)	60a

Appendix G: Answer to Verified Second Amended Complaint (Jan. 28, 2020).....	79a
Appendix H: Verified Second Amended Complaint (Mar. 14, 2019).....	117a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alasaad v. Mayorkas</i> , 988 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2021).....	13, 18, 19, 21
<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , No. 17-cv-11730, 2018 WL 2170323 (D. Mass. May 9, 2018)	28
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	5
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	29
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	4, 6, 29
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	18
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2343 (2023)	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	30
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	7
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	30
<i>Malik v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 22-10772, 2023 WL 5211651 (5th Cir. Aug. 15, 2023)	14, 31

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	4, 5, 7, 8, 22, 25, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)	13, 16, 17, 18, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 973 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 70 F.4th 894 (5th Cir. 2023).....	14, 30
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)	13, 29
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018)	5, 31
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014)	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 22-CR-352, 2023 WL 3358357 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2023)	24, 25, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Tousef</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018)	13, 22, 23

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Vergara</i> , 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 942 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2019)	13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Xiang</i> , 67 F.4th 895 (8th Cir. 2023).....	13, 20, 21, 22
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	5
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	29, 30
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
 Other Authorities	
Ashley Veronica Hart, <i>Electronic Searches at the Border: Reasonable Suspicion or None at All? The Circuit Split and Potential Impact on Higher Education</i> , 54 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 371 (2021)	3
Bingzi Hu, <i>Border Search in the Digital Era: Refashioning the Routine vs. Nonroutine Distinction for Electronic Device Searches</i> , 49 Am. J. Crim. L. 177 (2022)	3

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Caroline V. McCaffrey, <i>Fairly Exposed: A Proposal to Improve the Reasonableness Standard for Digital Forensic Searches at the Border</i> , 80 La. L. Rev. 201 (2019).....	3
Chloe Meade, <i>The Border Search Exception in the Modern Era: An Exploration of Tensions between Congress, the Supreme Court, and the Circuits</i> , 26 B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L. 189 (2020).....	3
Craig M. Bradley, <i>Constitutional Protection for Private Papers</i> , 16 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 461 (1981).....	28
Gina R. Bohannon, <i>Cell Phones and the Border Search Exception: Circuits Split over the Line between Sovereignty and Privacy</i> , 78 Md. L. Rev. 563 (2019).....	3
Kathryn Neubauer, <i>Unlock Your Phone and Let Me Read All Your Personal Content, Please: The First and Fifth Amendments and Border Searches of Electronic Devices</i> , 92 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1273 (2019).....	3
Maddalena DeSimone, <i>Can We Curate It: Why Luggage and Smartphones Merit Different Treatment at the United States Border</i> , 2019 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 696 (2019).....	3

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States v. Cano</i> (No. 20-1043) ..	12, 13, 14, 16, 27
Rebecca Hill, <i>Data at the Border: Resolving the Circuit Split and Proposing New Procedural Standards for Warrantless Border Searches of Cell Phones</i> , 49 <i>Cap. U. L. Rev.</i> 179 (2021)	3
Sean O’Grady, <i>All Watched Over by Machines of Loving Grace: Border Searches of Electronic Devices in the Digital Age</i> , 87 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2255 (2019)	3
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>CBP Trade and Travel Report, Fiscal Year 2019</i> (Jan. 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xApNG	28
